
prose poetry visual arts

V O L U M E  1
Literary
Journal



Literary
Journal

iō

v o l u m e o n e

Editors

Crystal Bonano

Isabelle Cavazos

Laura Flores

Designed by

Keánu Wall

prose poetry visual arts



Copyright © 2018 iō Literary Journal

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or 
used in any manner without written permission of the copyright 
owner except for the use of quotations in a book review.

First edition November 2018

Cover art “The Diner” by Mia Hollenback
Limited edition cover art by Sultonah Scott
Book design by Keánu Wall
Printed by Bookmobile

Disclaimers
Fiction: The pieces of prose labeled fiction are just that. Names, characters, plac-
es, and incidents either are the product of the author’s imagination or are used 
fictitiously. Any resemblance to actual persons, living or dead, events, or locales, 
is entirely coincidental.

Creative Nonfiction: The pieces of prose label creative nonfiction are just that. 
Some parts have been fictionalized in varying degrees, for various purposes.

Memoirs: The pieces of prose label memoir include events and conversations 
have been written to the best of the author’s ability, although some names and 
details may have been changed to protect the privacy of individuals.



ENGAGE  WITH  US
We want to make literature and art more accessible for everyone, 
which is why we accept prose, poetry, visual art, and even experi-
mental pieces from a wide range of voices.

If you like what you read in the coming pages and have work that 
you would like to publish, submit your work or ask us questions at 
ioliteraryjournal.com

We have a weekly publication called Refractions that showcases art-
ists from all backgrounds and provides a platform for those who 
may not have access to traditional means of publicaiton.

Alternatively, you can submit your work to one of our upcoming vol-
umes.



CONTENTS
God’s Waiting Room
ZenChristian Mott

Celestial Bodies
Kristen Wallace

This Silence is Harrowing
Kaelyn Leonard

[krik]
Rachel Boes

Stitched
Amy Lauren

AWOL
Joseph S. Pete

I Am Just the Gardener
Elizabeth Terry

Caterpillar
Maureen McElroy

Beekeeper
Sarah Harder

I Told My Mother
Maggie Decapua

And Then the Well Broke
Cemberli Grant

Bereft, in Paris
Jonathan Bracker

The Independence
of Green Beans
David Anthony Sam

The Librarian and
the Webcam Model
John Tavares

Hunting Island
Lauren Scharhag

09

15

11

16

12

21

14

22

Aleppo
David Anthony Sam

Refuge
Liam Crestwood

6 Johnson ‘69
Joseph Serpico

Pulse
Charles Spring

Poetry Lesson
Kelly Dolejsi

A Boy in Worn Shoes
Jason Irwin

RULING
Sharnell Blevins

Water is W.A.T.E.R.
Yuan Changming

A Voice from Afar
John Grey

Market Stalls
Keith Kennedy

Cracked But Not Broken
Sultonah Scott

Inglemost
Alex Duensing

Fluorescent Dreams
Sultonah Scott

709 Dickinson Avenue
Epiphany Knedler

Shrine (I)
Erin Schalk

Encouragement
Fabrice B. Poussin

50

57

68

51

58

69

72

52

62

70

73

54

66

64

71

74

37

49

23

39

24

25

40



Closer to the Truth
Fabrice B. Poussin

Chainsmokers
Mia Hollenback

Nora’s Heart
Elizabeth Wetjen

Pearls
Michael C. Paul

Outerworld
Mia Hollenback

Float
Korri Lacalamita 

Lost
Diandra Holmes

The Dancers and the Gunman
Joseph Serpico

She’s Aware-wolf
Nawnora Manosca

Confessions on a Tracking Warrant
Daniel R. Roche

Introspection is a Hell of a Thing
Kaelyn Leonard

Sarah Speaks in Solidarity
Maggie Decapua

A picture of the homeless on our 
streets
Kevin J. McDaniel

Survival, Pending Depression
Jennifer L. Collins

Notes on a Variation by Beveridge, 
Heleva, Huston, and J Toy
Robert Beveridge

We Need a Divorce
Shandrea Murphy

75

79

88

76

80

96

77

81

98

78

87

100

103

Would You Like to Know 
More?
Anna Kaye-Rogers

I’m From—Harman
Harman Sidhu

The Bayou
Brookes Washington

Heartsick
Brynn Herndon

When a Lie Was Made 
to Feel Like the Truth
Whitnee Elaine Pearce

Air
Kelly Dolejsi

Bankrupt on a Country Road
Kevin J. McDaniel

Lockdown
Tommy Vollman

Zodiac Affairs
Whitnee Elaine Pearce

Mime
Maureen McElroy

Her Father Died
Keith Kennedy

Freefall
Samantha Melvin

Water in English,
Water in Chinese
Yuan Changming

What’s on the Surface
Carly Davis

Limits
Gloria Ramirez

preparations
Sharnell Blevins

I’m Not Black
Desarae Lambert

108

110

104

123

115

133

132

119

134

121

135

140

152

142

153

143

158

163

164

144



CONTENTS
This Silence is Harrowing
Kaelyn Leonard

AWOL
Joseph S. Pete

I Am Just the Gardener
Elizabeth Terry

And Then the Well Broke
Cemberli Grant

The Librarian and
the Webcam Model
John Tavares

Pulse
Charles Spring

A Boy in Worn Shoes
Jason Irwin

Market Stalls
Keith Kennedy

She’s Aware-wolf
Nawnora Manosca

Confessions on a Tracking Warrant
Daniel R. Roche

Introspection is a Hell of a Thing
Kaelyn Leonard

We Need a Divorce
Shandrea Murphy

Would You Like to Know More?
Anna Kaye-Rogers

The Bayou
Brookes Washington

Heartsick
Brynn Herndon

Lockdown
Tommy Vollman

12

40

16

54

21

58

25

68

God’s Waiting Room
ZenChristian Mott

Celestial Bodies
Kristen Wallace

[krik]
Rachel Boes

Stitched
Amy Lauren

Caterpillar
Maureen McElroy

Beekeeper
Sarah Harder

I Told My Mother
Maggie Decapua

Bereft, in Paris
Jonathan Bracker

The Independence
of Green Beans
David Anthony Sam

Hunting Island
Lauren Scharhag

Aleppo
David Anthony Sam

09

22

144

11

23

153

14

24

39

158

15

37

49

50

164

110

123

121

88

115

135

96

98

BY
MEDIUM

PROSE

POETRY

Freefall
Samantha Melvin

What’s on the Surface
Carly Davis

Limits
Gloria Ramirez

I’m Not Black
Desarae Lambert



Refuge
Liam Crestwood

6 Johnson ‘69
Joseph Serpico

Poetry Lesson
Kelly Dolejsi

RULING
Sharnell Blevins

Water is W.A.T.E.R.
Yuan Changming

A Voice from Afar
John Grey

Lost
Diandra Holmes

The Dancers and the Gunman
Joseph Serpico

Sarah Speaks in Solidarity
Maggie Decapua

A picture of the homeless
on our streets
Kevin J. McDaniel

Survival, Pending Depression
Jennifer L. Collins

Notes on a Variation by Beveridge, 
Heleva, Huston, and J Toy
Robert Beveridge

I’m From—Harman
Harman Sidhu

When a Lie Was Made 
to Feel Like the Truth
Whitnee Elaine Pearce

Air
Kelly Dolejsi

Bankrupt on a Country Road
Kevin J. McDaniel

Zodiac Affairs
Whitnee Elaine Pearce

51

64

100

52

66

103

57

81

104

62

87

108

119

Cracked But Not Broken
Sultonah Scott

Inglemost
Alex Duensing 

Fluorescent Dreams
Sultonah Scott

709 Dickinson Avenue
Epiphany Knedler

Shrine (I)
Erin Schalk

Encouragement
Fabrice B. Poussin 

Closer to the Truth
Fabrice B. Poussin

Chainsmokers
Mia Hollenback

Nora’s Heart
Elizabeth Wetjen

Pearls
Michael C. Paul

Outerworld
Mia Hollenback

Float
Korri Lacalamita

133

140

132

134

142

143

152

163

VISUAL ARTS

Mime
Maureen McElroy

Her Father Died
Keith Kennedy

Water in English,
Water in Chinese
Yuan Changming

preparations
Sharnell Blevins

70

69

71

72

73

78

74

79

75

80

77

76



EDITORS’ 
NOTE
Dear Readers, 

Our name, iō, has two distinct origins.

In Greek mythology, “Io” was one of the mortal lovers of Zeus, representing 
both transformation and displacement. Her bodily and spatial banishment 
speaks to iō’s focus on the theme of marginalization and those considered 
“other” who inhabit the sociopolitical outskirts. In gemology, “iolite” has many 
interpretations, some of which include its ability to release creativity. Iolite’s 
physicality also speaks to its multifaceted nature; when turned, iolite exhibits 
three colors in three different directions.

Around November 2017, before we chose the name iō, we were just a few 
women Skyping across the country on Sunday mornings to talk about a thrill-
ing idea we were passionate about. Fast forward a year and here we are, with 
volume one complete and a dozen more ideas in the works. This process was a 
culmination of countless discussions, late night reading and editing, follow-up 
emails, and too many drafts to count, but we are proud to say that we were 
able to pull everything together despite our hectic lives and still managed to 
have fun. 

Our greatest achievement in creating iō’s first print volume was bringing to-
gether a beautifully diverse body of work from various creative voices. The 
works showcased in this volume demonstrate that while we may live vastly dif-
ferent lives, we can all connect to one another’s perspectives and experiences.

iō’s first volume allowed the editors’ vision of building an inclusionary body of 
work to become a palpable reality. Each contributor both reaffirmed iō’s goal 
of publishing diverse voices and set a precedent for the range of possibilities 
in its future. The editors thank the writers and artists published in iō’s inaugu-
ral volume for confronting our deeply complex social environment, pushing 
artistic boundaries of craft and genre, and making the unseen shine. They 
have created the scope of experiences we hope to foster. 

In our coming volumes, we aim to continue embracing all artistic forms while 
expanding to produce themed issues for print and our online publication, 
Refractions. We are honored to walk toward this future with the signature of 
those who made this volume possible.

Crystal, Isabelle, Laura



We want to give a special thanks to these individuals for supporting 
our vision of iō. Their generous contributions truly made a differ-
ence in the creation of our first book and has allowed us to set a 
precedent for future volumes. 

Ashley Bonano
Caren Bozer 
Ylce Irizarry
Sveinn Kjartansson
Divya Kumar
Chris Perilla
Jennifer K. Sandoval and Irma Sandoval
Linda Sims
Kemi Sowemimo

We would also like to thank Janna Doyac for her contributions as a 
former iō editor. Janna’s vision for an inclusive literary journal that 
gives a voice to under-represented and marginalized communities 
helped form iō’s foundation. Her insight on iō’s mission and her 
work in the editing process shaped what iō is today. She, along with 
Morgan Wilson, selected a new name for our literary journal repre-
sentative of the unique writing and artwork we aim to share. 

Mahu Kamal was iō’s first creative director and art critic. She spear-
headed our brand make-over after changing our name from Prism 
to iō. From revamping our website to taking charge of social media 
promotion, Mahu was on fire from the beginning. We appreciated 
her honest feedback on various aspects of the start-up process. A 
big thanks to her as well. 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS



note
from the
creative
director

iō believes that art is derived from one’s experi-
ences and exploration of life. Therefore, anyone is 
capable of creation. However, not everyone has ac-
cess to the traditional means for publication. This 
book aims to provide a platform for these under-
represented voices of our time. Now is your chance 
to listen and respond.

I couldn’t be more proud of the work done by the 
women at iō. At university together, they identified 
a need in the creative community: a literary journal 
that provides a platform for the underrepresented 
voices in literary and visual mediums. Whatsmore, 
they didn’t let this idea fade away; a year after they 
graduated, they committed to manifesting this idea 
into a reality. All of this while they’ve worked full-
time, prepared for law school, or tackle graduate 
programs. They not only gave me a wonderful op-
portunity designing for them, they inspire me to in-
vest my whole self in the work as they do.

For those feeling the creative itch but don’t feel 
ready to make the leap of faith, I say leap. For those 
who having been hustling hard and aren’t sure if 
they’re going anywhere, hold fast. Your time is not 
wasted through exploring creative pursuits, but it is 
wasted by waiting around.

It can be accomplished. The trick isn’t by focusing 
on becoming the next Shepard Fairey or Paul Rand; 
focus on expressing yourself. Having a job doing 
creative work doesn’t guarantee that you will pro-
duce great work. As countless designers have men-
tioned, some of the best projects were for them-
selves or a friend.

vision

inspire createobserve

love
family
identity
sexuality
mental health

loss
abuse
politics
resistence
self-acceptance

themes

explored


