



Literary Journal

VOLUME ONE

Editors

Crystal Bonano

Isabelle Cavazos

Laura Flores

Designed by

Keánu Wall

Copyright © 2018 iō Literary Journal

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or used in any manner without written permission of the copyright owner except for the use of quotations in a book review.

First edition November 2018

Cover art "The Diner" by Mia Hollenback Limited edition cover art by Sultonah Scott Book design by Keánu Wall Printed by Bookmobile

Disclaimers

Fiction: The pieces of prose labeled fiction are just that. Names, characters, places, and incidents either are the product of the author's imagination or are used fictitiously. Any resemblance to actual persons, living or dead, events, or locales, is entirely coincidental.

Creative Nonfiction: The pieces of prose label creative nonfiction are just that. Some parts have been fictionalized in varying degrees, for various purposes.

Memoirs: The pieces of prose label memoir include events and conversations have been written to the best of the author's ability, although some names and details may have been changed to protect the privacy of individuals.

ENGAGE WITH US

We want to make literature and art more accessible for everyone, which is why we accept prose, poetry, visual art, and even experimental pieces from a wide range of voices.

If you like what you read in the coming pages and have work that you would like to publish, submit your work or ask us questions at **ioliteraryjournal.com**

We have a weekly publication called *Refractions* that showcases artists from all backgrounds and provides a platform for those who may not have access to traditional means of publicaiton.

Alternatively, you can submit your work to one of our upcoming volumes.

CONTENTS

Lauren Scharhag

09	God's Waiting Room ZenChristian Mott	50	Aleppo David Anthony Sam
11	Celestial Bodies Kristen Wallace	51	Refuge Liam Crestwood
12	This Silence is Harrowing Kaelyn Leonard	52	6 Johnson '69 Joseph Serpico
14	[krik] Rachel Boes	54	Pulse Charles Spring
<u>15</u>	Stitched Amy Lauren	57	Poetry Lesson Kelly Dolejsi
<u>16</u>	AWOL Joseph S. Pete	58	A Boy in Worn Shoes Jason Irwin
21	I Am Just the Gardener Elizabeth Terry	62	RULING Sharnell Blevins
22	Caterpillar Maureen McElroy	64	Water is W.A.T.E.R. Yuan Changming
23	Beekeeper Sarah Harder	66	A Voice from Afar John Grey
24	I Told My Mother Maggie Decapua	68	Market Stalls Keith Kennedy
<u>25</u>	And Then the Well Broke Cemberli Grant	69	Cracked But Not Broken Sultonah Scott
37	Bereft, in Paris Jonathan Bracker	70	Inglemost Alex Duensing
39	The Independence of Green Beans	71	Fluorescent Dreams Sultonah Scott
40	David Anthony Sam The Librarian and	72	709 Dickinson Avenue Epiphany Knedler
	the Webcam Model John Tavares	73	Shrine (I) Erin Schalk
10	Hunting Island		

Encouragement Fabrice B. Poussin

		113	More? Anna Kaye-Rogers
75	Closer to the Truth Fabrice B. Poussin	119	I'm From—Harman Harman Sidhu
76	Chainsmokers Mia Hollenback	121	The Bayou Brookes Washington
77	Nora's Heart Elizabeth Wetjen	123	Heartsick Brynn Herndon
78	Pearls Michael C. Paul	132	When a Lie Was Made to Feel Like the Truth Whitnee Elaine Pearce
<u>79</u>	Outerworld Mia Hollenback	133	Air Kelly Dolejsi
80	Float Korri Lacalamita	134	Bankrupt on a Country Road Kevin J. McDaniel
81	Lost Diandra Holmes	135	Lockdown Tommy Vollman
87	The Dancers and the Gunman Joseph Serpico	140	Zodiac Affairs Whitnee Elaine Pearce
88	She's Aware-wolf Nawnora Manosca	142	Mime
96	Confessions on a Tracking Warrant Daniel R. Roche	143	Maureen McElroy Her Father Died
98	Introspection is a Hell of a Thing Kaelyn Leonard	144	Freefall
100	Sarah Speaks in Solidarity Maggie Decapua	152	Samantha Melvin Water in English,
103	A picture of the homeless on our streets		Water in Chinese Yuan Changming
101	Kevin J. McDaniel	153	What's on the Surface Carly Davis
104	Survival, Pending Depression Jennifer L. Collins	158	Limits Gloria Ramirez
<u>108</u>	Notes on a Variation by Beveridge, Heleva, Huston, and J Toy Robert Beveridge	163	preparations Sharnell Blevins
110	We Need a Divorce Shandrea Murphy	164	I'm Not Black Desarae Lambert

115 Would You Like to Know

CONTENTS BY MEDIUM

PROSE

12 This Silence is Harrowing
Kaelyn Leonard

16 AWOL
Joseph S. Pete

21 I Am Just the Gardener
Elizabeth Terry

25 And Then the Well Broke
Cemberli Grant

40 The Librarian and
the Webcam Model
John Tavares

54 Pulse
Charles Spring

58 A Boy in Worn Shoes
Jason Irwin

68 Market Stalls
Keith Kennedy

Keith Kennedy She's Aware-wolf Nawnora Manosca Confessions on a Tracking Warrant

- 98 Introspection is a Hell of a Thing
 Kaelyn Leonard
- We Need a Divorce
 Shandrea Murphy

Daniel R. Roche

- **115** Would You Like to Know More? Anna Kaye-Rogers
- 121 The Bayou Brookes Washington
- 123 Heartsick
 Brynn Herndon
- 135 Lockdown Tommy Vollman

- 144 Freefall
 Samantha Melvin
- What's on the Surface
 Carly Davis
- 158 Limits
 Gloria Ramirez
- 164 I'm Not Black
 Desarae Lambert

POETRY

- 09 God's Waiting Room ZenChristian Mott
- 11 Celestial Bodies
 Kristen Wallace
- 14 [krik]
 Rachel Boes
- 15 Stitched Amy Lauren
- 22 Caterpillar Maureen McElroy
- 23 Beekeeper Sarah Harder
- 24 I Told My Mother Maggie Decapua
- Bereft, in Paris
 Jonathan Bracker
- The Independence of Green Beans
 David Anthony Sam
- 49 Hunting Island
 Lauren Scharhag
- 50 Aleppo David Anthony Sam

<u>51</u>	Refuge Liam Crestwood	<u>142</u>	Mime Maureen McElroy
<u>52</u>	6 Johnson '69	143	Her Father Died Keith Kennedy
<u>57</u>	Joseph Serpico Poetry Lesson Kelly Dolejsi	<u>152</u>	Water in English, Water in Chinese Yuan Changming
<u>62</u>	RULING Sharnell Blevins	<u> 163</u>	preparations Sharnell Blevins
<u>64</u>	Water is W.A.T.E.R. Yuan Changming	VISU	JAL ARTS
<u>66</u>	A Voice from Afar John Grey	69	Cracked But Not Broke Sultonah Scott
<u>81</u>	Lost Diandra Holmes	70	Inglemost Alex Duensing
<u>87</u>	The Dancers and the Gunman Joseph Serpico	71	Fluorescent Dreams Sultonah Scott
00	Sarah Speaks in Solidarity Maggie Decapua	72	709 Dickinson Avenue
03	A picture of the homeless on our streets Kevin J. McDaniel	73	Epiphany Knedler Shrine (I) Erin Schalk
04	Survival, Pending Depression Jennifer L. Collins	74	Encouragement Fabrice B. Poussin
80	Notes on a Variation by Beveridge, Heleva, Huston, and J Toy Robert Beveridge	<u>75</u>	Closer to the Truth Fabrice B. Poussin
19	I'm From—Harman Harman Sidhu	76	Chainsmokers Mia Hollenback
32	When a Lie Was Made to Feel Like the Truth	<u>77</u>	Nora's Heart Elizabeth Wetjen
22	Whitnee Elaine Pearce Air	78	Pearls Michael C. Paul
22	Kelly Dolejsi	79	Outerworld Mia Hollenback
34	Bankrupt on a Country Road (evin J. McDaniel	80	Float Korri Lacalamita
40	Zodiac Affairs Whitnee Elaine Pearce		-North Ededia Milea

EDITORS' NOTE

Dear Readers,

Our name, iō, has two distinct origins.

In Greek mythology, "lo" was one of the mortal lovers of Zeus, representing both transformation and displacement. Her bodily and spatial banishment speaks to *iō's* focus on the theme of marginalization and those considered "other" who inhabit the sociopolitical outskirts. In gemology, "iolite" has many interpretations, some of which include its ability to release creativity. Iolite's physicality also speaks to its multifaceted nature; when turned, iolite exhibits three colors in three different directions.

Around November 2017, before we chose the name $i\bar{o}$, we were just a few women Skyping across the country on Sunday mornings to talk about a thrilling idea we were passionate about. Fast forward a year and here we are, with volume one complete and a dozen more ideas in the works. This process was a culmination of countless discussions, late night reading and editing, follow-up emails, and too many drafts to count, but we are proud to say that we were able to pull everything together despite our hectic lives and still managed to have fun.

Our greatest achievement in creating *iō*'s first print volume was bringing together a beautifully diverse body of work from various creative voices. The works showcased in this volume demonstrate that while we may live vastly different lives, we can all connect to one another's perspectives and experiences.

iō's first volume allowed the editors' vision of building an inclusionary body of work to become a palpable reality. Each contributor both reaffirmed iō's goal of publishing diverse voices and set a precedent for the range of possibilities in its future. The editors thank the writers and artists published in iō's inaugural volume for confronting our deeply complex social environment, pushing artistic boundaries of craft and genre, and making the unseen shine. They have created the scope of experiences we hope to foster.

In our coming volumes, we aim to continue embracing all artistic forms while expanding to produce themed issues for print and our online publication, *Refractions*. We are honored to walk toward this future with the signature of those who made this volume possible.

Crystal, Isabelle, Laura

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We want to give a special thanks to these individuals for supporting our vision of iō. Their generous contributions truly made a difference in the creation of our first book and has allowed us to set a precedent for future volumes.

Ashley Bonano
Caren Bozer
Ylce Irizarry
Sveinn Kjartansson
Divya Kumar
Chris Perilla
Jennifer K. Sandoval and Irma Sandoval
Linda Sims
Kemi Sowemimo

We would also like to thank Janna Doyac for her contributions as a former iō editor. Janna's vision for an inclusive literary journal that gives a voice to under-represented and marginalized communities helped form iō's foundation. Her insight on iō's mission and her work in the editing process shaped what iō is today. She, along with Morgan Wilson, selected a new name for our literary journal representative of the unique writing and artwork we aim to share.

Mahu Kamal was iō's first creative director and art critic. She spearheaded our brand make-over after changing our name from *Prism* to iō. From revamping our website to taking charge of social media promotion, Mahu was on fire from the beginning. We appreciated her honest feedback on various aspects of the start-up process. A big thanks to her as well.

VISION

iō believes that art is derived from one's experiences and exploration of life. Therefore, anyone is capable of creation. However, not everyone has access to the traditional means for publication. This book aims to provide a platform for these underrepresented voices of our time. Now is your chance to listen and respond.

NOTE FROM THE CREATIVE DIRECTOR

I couldn't be more proud of the work done by the women at iō. At university together, they identified a need in the creative community: a literary journal that provides a platform for the underrepresented voices in literary and visual mediums. Whatsmore, they didn't let this idea fade away; a year after they graduated, they committed to manifesting this idea into a reality. All of this while they've worked full-time, prepared for law school, or tackle graduate programs. They not only gave me a wonderful opportunity designing for them, they inspire me to invest my whole self in the work as they do.

For those feeling the creative itch but don't feel ready to make the leap of faith, I say leap. For those who having been hustling hard and aren't sure if they're going anywhere, hold fast. Your time is not wasted through exploring creative pursuits, but it is wasted by waiting around.

It can be accomplished. The trick isn't by focusing on becoming the next Shepard Fairey or Paul Rand; focus on expressing yourself. Having a job doing creative work doesn't guarantee that you will produce great work. As countless designers have mentioned, some of the best projects were for themselves or a friend.

THEMES FXPLORED

love family identity sexuality mental health loss abuse politics resistence self-acceptance